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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIPUR BENCH, 

JAIPUR 

Dated of order: 

OA N 0 • 31 I 2 0 0 3 

Prem Kumari Solanki w/o Shri S.S.Solanki, aged abeut 55 

yearE r/o House No. 1010, Bheemganj Mandi, Dadwara, Kota, 

presently post ea as Asst t. Teacher I Rl y. Pr irrary School, 

Workshop, Kota. 

•. Applicant 

Versus 

1. Union of India through the General Manager, 

Western Railway, Churchgate, Mumbai. 

2. The Divisional Railway Manager, Western Railway, 

Kota Division, Kota. 

3. Senior Divisional Personnel Officer, Ex-Official 

President, Railway Scheel, Kota Division, Kota • 

.• Respondents 

Mr. P.V.Calla - counsel for the applicant. 

Mr. S.P.Sharma - counsel for the respondents. 

CORAM: 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.L.GUPTA, VICE CHAIRMAN 

HON'BLE MR. G.C.SRIVASTAVA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

0 R D E R 

Per Hon 1 ble Mr. Justice G.L.Gupta. 

The reliefs claimed in the instant OA are as 

follows:-

"i) the impugned seniority list dated 13.7.2001 in so 
far as it relates to the applicant rr.ay be 
modified treating the applicant as regular 
Assistant Teacher of August, 1982. 

ii) the impugned letter dated 1.5.2002 Annex-A/3 by 
which the applicant has been declared as surplus 
may also declared in so far as it relates to the 
applicant and further respondents may be directed 
to allow the applicant to work continuously on 
the post of Assistant Teacher at the place where 
she is working. The applicant sheuld net be 
ousted from the post treating her surplus. 

iii) the enc ser to the Annex-A/4 i.e. letter dated 



' ' 
~ 

: 2 : 

29. 7. 2002 by which the admini strati on dee la red 
that seniority to the applicant has been granted 
correctly and she was regularised accordingly may 
also be declared illegal and same ~ay be quashed 
and set aside. As such the impugned orders 
Annexures-A/lr A/2 and A/3 ~ay kin~ly be declared 
illegal as prayed by the applicant. 

iv) Any other relief to which the applicant is found 
entitled, in the facts and circumstances of the 
present case, may also be granted in favour of 
the applicant. 

v) The Original Application may kindly be allowed 
with costs." 

2. The case has chequered history. The applicant was 

initially appointed as Substitute Assistant Teacher on 

22.8.1979. Temporary status was conferred on her w.e.f. 

20.11.1979 vide order Ann.A6. Subsequently she was 

appointed on regular basis vide order Ann.Al2 dated 

14.7.2000. In the provisional seniority l.ist of the 

Teachers dated 13th July, 2001 (Ann.Al), the name of the 

applicant appears at Sl.No.48. She, being not satie:fied 

with her seniority position made representation Ann.Al4 on 

9.8.2001 for granting her higher seniority. Her 

repre~~ntat_ion was rejected vi de letter Ann.A2 dated 

27.9.2001. It see IDs that the applicant made some 

representations through Union also and the Union got the 

reply from the respondents which was conveyed to the 

applicant vide Ann.A4 dated 26.12.02. 

2.1 The say of the applicant is that one Smt. Girija 

Mehra was engaged as Substitute Teacher from 22.5.81 and 

temporary status was granted to her on 1.12.84, subsequent 

to the engagement of the applicant as Substitute Teacher 

as also her getting temporary status, yet the respondents 

did not regularise the services of the applicant on 

screening basis, hence she had to file OA No. 264/94 which 

was dee i ded by this Tribunal vi de order dated 27. 1. 2000 

di re ct ing the· respondent::: to consider . the case of the 

the case of s~t. KaIDlesh Jain and applican:.;i par wit 

~ 
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another. It. is stat ea that Smt. KamJ esh Jain ana Asha 

Mishra were engaged. in the year 1980 ana they were granted 

tewporary status on 27.12.80 and they were regularised 

vide order dated 6.1.95 pursuant to the directions of the 

Tribunal given in TA No.163/1992 on 30.11.93, and 

subsequent direction given on 1.3.94 in OA No.80/1994. 

2. 2. It is averred that the applicant has been 

discriminated in the matter of regularisation. It is 

further stated that she being senior ought not to have 

been declared surplus and the order Ann.A3, declaring her 

surplus, is illegal. 

3. In the counter, the respondents have cowe out 

with the case that earlier on the basis of the Railway 

Board's direction regularisation was made on the basis of 

screening but thereafter it was ordered by the Railway 

Board that sel ec;t ion should be held. It is averred that 

the app) icant was called for interview in the year 1984 
.~ 

-
but she did not appear. It is stated that in the year 1980 

the applicant could not be screened as she had not 

cowpleted 3 years of service. It is averred that the 

applicant has been considered for regularisation in the 

manner Smt. Kamlesh Jain, Asha Mishra.:.~. and Girija Mehra 

were considered. It is also the case for the respondents 

that the applicant cannot be given higher seniority when 

she has been regularised in the year 2000. It is state.a 

that the applicant being junior in the seniority U st has 

been rightly aec]ared surplus. In the preliminary 

objections, the respondents have stated that the ~pplicant 

is claiwing seniority over sowe teachers but they have not 

been impleaded as ·respondents ana, therefore, this 

liable to be di SIPissed on the ground of 
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non-joinder of necessary parties. 

4. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties 

and perused the documents placed on record. 

5. The contenti-0n of Mr. Calla, learned counsel for 

the applicant, was that Smt. Gi ri ja Mehra was engaged in 

the year 1981 whereas .the applicant was engaged as 

Substitute Teacher in the year 1979 and, therefore, the 

applicant had a right of regularisation before the 

, regularisation of Srot. Gi r i ja Mehra. He pointed out that 

Smt. Kamlesh Jain, Asha Mishra and Geeta Saxena have been 

regularised on the basis of screening test and therefore, 

different standard could not be adopted in the case of the 

applicant and the.respondents erred when they called upon 

the applicant to appear in the selection test in the year 

1994. His main content ion was that the respondents were 

bound tp regularise the applicant ·in the manner the 

regular itkt ion of Smt. Ka role sh Jain, Gir i ja Mehra and 

Geeta Saxena was ordered and as it has not been done, the 

applicant has been d~scriminated. He prayed that the 

respondents be di re ct ea to ref ix the seniority of the 

applicant above Smt. Girija Mehra, Kamlesh Jain and others 

and not to declare her surplus. 

6. On the other hand, the contention of Shri 

Shailendra Sharma, learned counsel for the respondents was 

that regularisation of the applicant has been ordered 

keeping in view the directions of the court. It was 

contended that the applicant is not entitled to be treated 

as regular teacher from the year 1982 as claimed by her. 

He submitted that the claim with regard to the seniority 
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position of the applicant should not be considered as it 

is barred by limitation and also it suffers from non-

joinder of necessary parttes. According to him, the 

applicant cannot succeed in claiwing limitation from the 

letter Ann.Al4 dated 26.2.02, as the representation of the 

applicant against the seniority list had already been 

rejected by the respondents. 

7. We have given the matter our thoughtful 

consideration. 

8. 1\ reading of the order Ann. Al 2 dated 14th July, 

2000 shows that pureuant to the direction given by this 

Tribunal in OA No. 264/94, the meeting of the Screening 

Committ€e was held on 29.6.2000. The Screening Committee 

f~und the applicant fit for regularisation· and her 

regularisation was ordered- with immediate effect. The 

regularisation of the applicant thue took effect froIP 14th 
~' 

Jul YI 2QQQ. 

8.1 It is not the case for the applicant that she had 

filed representation against the order Ann.Al2 stating 

that her regu1arisation ought to have been from earlier 

da'te. This OA has been filed on 20th January, 2003. 

Evidently, the OA has not been filed within one year from 

the date of the order An.Al2 dated 14.7.2000 which formed· 

the basis of the seniority of the applicant. No 

application for condonaticn of delay has also been filed. 

Therefore, so far as the date of regularisation of the 

appl i_cant is concerned, the claim is clearly barred by 

limitation. The applicant therefore, cannot succeed in 

claiming that she should be treated as regular from 
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8.2. Apart frorn that, the senjorjty list Ann.Al was 

published en 13.7.2001 in which the date of regular~sation 

of the applicant was stated as 14.7.2000. In the seniority 

list Smt. Girija Mehra and Kamlesh Jain wers shown senior 

to the applicant. The applicant made a representation 

ag~in~t the senicrity list which is Ann.Al4 ori record. In 

that representation dated 9.8.01, the applicant stated 

that she should be regula~ised w.e.f. 21st August, 82 and 

her narre e:hould appear between Sl .No. 21 and 22 of the 

seniority. list. That representation Ann.Al4 of the 

applicant wae: rejected by the respondents vi de 

~ communi~ation Ann.A2 dated.27.9.01. The applicant did not 

file the instant OA within one year from 27.09.01 also. 

Therefore, even on .the basis of the senicrity list, the 

applicant cannot succeed in claiming regularisation from 

1982. The claim is cleaFl~ barred by limitation. 

8.3 The applicant ha-s tried to take benefit of the 

letter dated 26.12.02 to bring the matter within 

lirritatici-J'l· 

8.4 The letter dated 26.12.02 (Ann.A4) was sent to 

the appljcant by the Western Railway Mazdoor Sangh, 

whereunder. . ·-
a copy-of the letter dated 29.7.02 of the General 

'-

Manager, Western Railway, was enclosed. In the letter 

dated 29.7.02 it was informed that the clairr. of the 

applicant for assigning correct seniority was exarrined and 

that her seniority pcsition in the seniority list was 

ccrrectly shown. 

8.5 It is seen from the letter that the applicant· had 

sent a representation through the Union. It is further 

e:een that in that representation the applicant had claimed 

seniority over some persons who had been given appointment 

under th~ loyal quota. It ie: ale:o seen that the applicant 

was called but e:he did not attend. 
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8.6 It is not understood how this letter extenaea the 

period of limitation to bring action against the seniority 

list dated 13. 7 .01. The representation of' the applicant 

against that seniority list Ann.Al4 aatea 9.8.01 had 

already been rejected vide communication Ann.A2 aatea 

27.9.01. Th~ communication to the Union en further 

representation on 29.7.02 does not have the effect of 

extending the period of liroitation for. challengjng the 

seniority list Ann.Al. 

9. That apart, the applicant has challenged her 

seniority position in this OA but she has not impleaaea 

t·he persons who are likely to be aaversel y affect ea. It 

has to ·be accepted t-hat the claim of the applicant for 

higher seniority, if allowed; is likely to adversely 

affect the rights of other incumbents and hence they are 

necessary party. The application is, therefore, liable to 

be dismissed on the ground of non-joinder cf· necessary 

parti:ies al, so. It is significant to point out. that the 

appU cant did not take steps to impleaa the incumbents 

whose rights are likely to be affected even after taking 

specific objection in the reply. 

10. Even on merits, the applicant cannct succeed. 

Much emphasis was laid by the learned counsel for the 

applicant ~hat in the order Ann.AlO dated 27.1~2000 it was 

di re ct ea that the applicant woul a get the benefits in 

para-materia with the case of Smt. Kamlesh Jain and Geeta 

Saxena. 

10.l The relevant part of the order dated 27.1.2000 

passed in OA No .• 264/94 is reproduced hereinunaer:-

"9. We accorai ngl y de cl are that the applicant is 
entitled to be considered for regularisation and 

~~··· 
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other benefits which the respondents had granted 
-to Smt. Kamlesh Jajn and Smt. Girja Mehra. 

10. We, therefore, allow this OA and direct the 
respondents to consider the case of 
regularisation of the applicant in se:rvice with 
other conseouential benefits in para-materja with 
the case of Smt. Kamlesh Jain and Anr. OA 
No.80/94 decided on 1.8.94 and Srr.t. Geeta Saxena 
and ors. OA No.823/94 decided on 18.4.94. The 
whole exercise .must b~ completed within a period 
of 3 months from the date of receipt 0£ a copy of 
thi.s order". 

The order provided that, i) the applicant was 

entitled to be considered for regularisation in service 

(ii) she was entitled to conseauential benefits which were 

~ granted to Srrt. Karrlesh Jain, Girja Mehra and Geeta Saxena 

and iii) the exercise was to be completed within 3 rr.onths. 

Jl. Admittedly, the .applicant has been regularised as 

teacher. The question that arises for consideration is 

that what advantage or benefit had been given to SIPt. 

Girija Mehr?, KaIPJesh Jain and Geeta Saxena to which the 

applici:~t -is ent"itled. It is now adrritt.ed position that 

the applicant has been regularised only on the basis of 

screening as was done in the case of S1rt. Karr.lesh Jain, 

Girjja Mehra and Geeta Saxena and no selecUon test has 

been held. Therefore, there is no hesjtation in saying 

that the applicant has not been discriminated in the 

matter cf process of regularisation. 

12. As to the benefit g~ven to s rr.t • Kamlesh Jain and 

Geeta Saxena, we rray read the orders passed in their 

rr.atters. s 111t • Geeta Saxena had filed OA · No. 138/90 ( OA 

No.823/92 J PR). The same was decided vi de order dated 

18.4.94 and the fellowing order was passed:-

"However, no rule has been shown to us to suggest 
that IPore than one screening is necessary, cne 
for continuance on the temporary posts and 
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. another for absorption against regular pests. In 
the case of Smt. Girija Mehra who figures in the 
panel at Annexure .A-1 along with the three 
applicants, regularisation was done as per 
Annexure · A-13, which is. order dated 15.12.89. 
Since the applicants also figured in the same 
panel, the.re is no reason why they should be 
subjected to a different treatment. In the 
circumstances, we direct that the applicants may 
also be absorbed against vacancies of Primary 
School Teachers in Kota Division which were the 
subject ~atter of the adv~rtisernent issued in 
Rajasthan. Patrika of September, 1990, in 
preference to those who were to be appoi ntea by 
direct recruitment by the Railway Recruitment 
Board. ·The respondents shall take necessary 
action in pursuance of these directions within a 
period of four months from the date of receipt of 
a copy of this order". 

The order indicates. that the court had given 

directions to consider regularisation of Smt. Geeta Saxena 

on the basis of the screening already done and no further 

scre.ening was to be done. It is seen that the narr.e of Smt. 

Geeta Saxena figured in the panel in which the name of 

Smt. Girija Mehra also existed. It is not the case for the 

applicant that her name was also in the same panel. Be 

that ~~ it rr.ay, admittedly, the applicant has been 

regulari sea on the basis of screening and therefore, it 

cannot be said that she has not been granted the same 

benefit as was given in the case of Smt. Geeta Saxena. It 

is not the ca~e for the applicant that Smt. Geeta Saxena 

has been regularised from the date she completed 3 years 

as ·substitute Teacher or from a date before the date of 

screening. 

12.2. As to the case cf Smt. Kamlesh Jain in OA No. 

80/94 aec i ded on l. 3. 94 ref erred t c in the order dat ea 

27.1.2000 Ann.AlO, it may be pointed out that the court 

had only directed to dispose of the representation of the 

applicant therein, through a ,detailed or_der keeping in view 

the decision rendered by this· Tri'bunal in TA No. 163/92 

decided on 30.11.93. The applicant therein was permitted 
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tc file fresh representation. It is not understood as to 

how the order dated 1. 3. 94 passed in OA No. 80/94 helps 

the appliant. No positive direction was given in the said 

order and only representation was directed to be ae~iaea. 

l 3 • As t o t he TA refer re.a t o i n t he or a er a at ea 

1. 3. 94 passed in OA No. 80/94 it IPay -be stated that the 

court had a ire ct ea t c equate SIPt. Gi r i ja Mehra with the 

applicant therein Smt. KaIPlesh Jain in the matter of 

regularisation. In the order it was specifically stated . 

.:\that the respondents IPight adopt th.e IPode which was just 

and proper and equitable and did not take away the rights 

of equality in the fa ct s and circumstances of the case. 

Pursuant to the order passed in the sa i a TA, Smt. Kamlesh 

Jain was considered for regularisation. She was or.aered to 

be regularised vide order dated 6.1.95 Ann.RS. It is 

significant to point out that Smt. Kawlesh Jain has been 

assigned. seniority position froIP the date of 
_}...., 

regul~dsation though she had been engaged _as Substitute 

' '-1 Teacher w,e.f. 22.09.80. In other words, she was not 

regularised from the date on which she completed 3 years 

or frcm the date earlier to the date of screening. The 

applicant has also been given seniority position on the 

basis of the aate of regular]sation. Ne case of 

discriwination is made cut. 

14. No rule or order .has been brought to our notice 

which provides that regularisation ITIU.st take effect froIP 

the date of iniUal engagewent as Substitute Teacher or 

the date en which the incuIPbent coIPpletes 3 year_ period. 

It is also significant to point out that even in the case 

of Srnt. Girija was appcintea on regular basis 
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w.e.f. 15.12.89 and not from the date of her initial 

engageIPent i.e. 25.5.81 or from the date she coIPpleted 3 

years in the year 1984. 

15. The fact remains that in the order dated 

27.1.2000 the respondents were directed only to consider 

the. case of regularisation. in the IPanner in was done in 

the case cf Smt. Girija Mehra and Kamlesh Jain and the 

respondents have done that. As already state~, the orders 

passed in OAs No. 80/94, 823/94 nowhere provided that the 

~egularisat{6n would take effect from the earlier date or 

that the higher seniority would be granted. It has 

therefore, to be held that the applicant's case has been 

considered in para-IPateria with the cases of Smt. Kamleeh 

Jain, Geeta Saxena and SIPt. Gi r ja Mehra. The applicant 

cannot succeed in clairring ther appointIPent as regular 

teacher from the year 1982. 

'> 16. ,.., The next contention of the learned counsel for 

the applicant ·was that the 
I 

caee of the applicant was not 

considered earlier because of the pendency of the cases 

and there was no fault en her part if she was not 

regularised earlier. 

16 .1 It is seen that in the year 1980 when the 

regularisation was.to be dbne on th~ basis of screening, 

the applicant had not completed 3 -years service. In the 

year 1984 when the applicant was called for screening by 

way of interview, she did not appear and therefore, was 

declared fail. Instead of. appearing_ for screening the 

applicant chose to file a civil suit before the Munsif 

Court· which was later transfe.rred to this Tribunal and 

registered as 218 7"86. The same was dee i ded on 
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29.7.93. 

16.2 The reliefs claimed by the applicant. in the Civii 

Suit were of declaration and permanent infruction. The 

applicant had sought declaration that she was regularly 

appointed teacher from 22.8.79 and her services could not 

be t~rrrinated. In the reply the respondents had come out 

with a case that the services of the applic~nt would not 

be terminated and her case for regularisation would be 

considered according to rules. Thie court had dieposea of 

the T.A.· stating that the action of regularisation be 

~taken according to th~ rules. It is evident from the order 

that the case of the applicant that she ought to have been 

considered for regulatisa~ion in the scr~ening on 30.10.80 

was not accepted by thie court. 

16.3 When the right of screening had not accrued to 

the applicant on 30.10.80 and she did not appear· for 

scr·eeni.ng in 1984, she cannot get relief· on the ground 

that d:ue to the pendency of the case, the matter· of lier 

I ,;-:-. · · 1 a t b · d d 1 · I regu ar1sat1on cou no e cons1 ere ear 1er. n any 

case, the applicant was herself responsible for taking the 

rnatter to the court of law without any cause. ~he 

respondents had not done anything which could be the cause 

of apprehension in the mind of the applicant to file a 

civil suit. The applicant was satisfied with the order 

dated 29 .• 7.93 passed in the civil suit converted into TA 

No.2184/86. 

16.4 ·As to the 
/'-

secondpr case (OA No.264/94) filed by 

the applicant, it way be· point ea out that she f i.l ea the 

said OA when she was asked to appear in the special 

selection for regularisation vide communications dated 

6.6.94 and 12.5.94. In the said OA, it was claimed that 

was entitled to be considered for 
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regularisation on the basis of screening test only. The OA 

was allowed vide~ order dated 27.1.2000, the relevant 

port]on of wn]ch has been reproduced hereinabove. The 

order directed treatment of the case of the applicant 

para-roateria to the cases of Smt. Girija Mehra, Karolesh 

Jain and Geeta Saxena. As already stated· in detail, the 

saire has been done. In the order j t was nowhere directed 

that if the applicant succeeded in screening test she 

would be .treated to have been regularised from the date 

the services of Sirt. Girija Mehra or ether incumbents were 

regularised. Therefore, the applicant cannot succeed in 

asserting that she should be treated as regular teacher 

from earlier date. It follows . that the date of 

regularisation in her case would be the date of screening 

as was done in the case. cf other. incumbents. That being 

e.o, the seniority of the applicant has been correctly 

stated ]n the seniority list Ann.Al. 

\ 
~: 

17. The applicant was declared surplus vi de order 

dated 1.5.02. She was the jun] er IPOSt teacher on that 

date. No fault is f ounel in the order Ann.A3. 

18. Conseauently, there is no roerit. in the instant 

OA. It is hereby disroissed. The interim order dated 

29.1.03 stands vacated. 

19. No order as to costs • 

.__ () ..,--
{ 0 ~(}. <' e..-i.··' .. ('y') •• _. 

(h-:C.SFIVASTAVA) 

Admin]strative Member Vice Cha]rman 


